

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

**YEAR: 2025** 

FIR No. 15(01)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 14/01/2025 at 11:30 PM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections
1	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	17/20 UA(P)Act

## 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 14/01/2025

Date to: 14/01/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 07:30 PM

Time to: 07:35 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 14/01/2025

Time: 11:30 PM

(c) create as army secret cace 2 mil or

(c) General Diary Reference: 24/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 14/01/2025 at 11:30 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - a. Direction and distance from PS: North West, 3 Km(s). Beat No.
  - Address: Uripok Mayai Leikai near Machang Bakery shop, Imphal West District, Manipur.
  - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
  - a. Name: L. Romen Singh
  - b. Father's name: (L) L. Ibohanbi Singh
  - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 10/01/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:



D Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

St. No. 1D Type	D MO.
PAN Card DDH	PS5232M

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

Address Type	Address
18664	Khurai Chingangbam Leikai, Imphal East District,
Present address	Manipur.
I I Court in Court	Bamdiar Awang Leikai, Imphal West District,
Permanent address	Manipur.
	Address Type Present address Permanent address

j) Phone number: +91 8730918699

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Khangembam Sanaton Singh (51 yrs.)	@ Sanatomba @ Loya	(L) Khangembam Amumacha Singh (father)	Mayang Langjing Taning Makha Leikai, Imphal West District.
2	Thokchom Tiken Singh (42 yrs.)	@ Ibungo	Th. Manglem Singh (father)	Taothong Khunou, Imphal West District.

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
. 130.	UIDD NO.

12. First Information contents:

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 14/01/2025 at about 06:30 pm, a reliable information was received from our own sources about the presence of some active cadres of KCP organisation in and around Uripok Mayai Leikai area with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public, shops etc. Acting on the information, teams of CDO-IW led by Shri P. Achouba Meetei, MPS, OC-CDO-IW and myself under the overall supervision of Shri M. Amit Singh, Addl. SP(Ops.)/IW conducted cordon and search operation at Uripok Mayai Leikai. During that two unknown persons were seen standing near Machang Bakery shop located at Uripok Mayai Leikai in a very suspicious manner. Due to their suspicious manner, they were detained at the spot for verification and checking. During spot verification and checking, they identified themselves as:

(1) Khangembam Sanaton Singh (51 yrs) @ Sanatomba @ Loya S/o. (L) Khangembam Amumacha Singh of Mayang Langjing Taning Makha Leikai, Imphal West District. From his possession, the following articles were recovered: (i) one Samsung Galaxy A15 5G mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile number 6909189232 (as disclosed by him), (ii) one Samsung DUOS mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile number 6909994795 (as disclosed by him), (iii) one Cellecor mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile number 8974676521 (as disclosed by him), (iv) one black side bag, (v) one black wallet containing a sum of Rs 4,050/- (Rupees four thousand and fifty only) and one Aadhaar card bearing no. 6334 6042 1301.

(2) Thokchom Tiken Singh (42 yrs.) @ Ibungo S/o. Th. Manglem Singh of Taothong Khunou, Imphal West District. From his possession, the following articles were recovered: (i) one black wallet containing a sum of Rs. 1,090/- (rupees one thousand and ninety only) and one Aadhaar card bearing no. 7386 8609 8368 and (ii) one OPPO A37f mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile number 6909273100 (as disclosed by him).

During preliminary verification, Khangembam Sanaton Singh disclosed that he is an active member of KCP (PWG) organisation and presently working under the command of one s/s Finance Secretary Melei @ Korounganba from Salam of KCP (PWG) organisation and under the instruction of his commander, he served monetary demands to various showrooms/shops namely Sangai Honda, Punya Hyundai and Eastern Motors etc located in and around Imphal area by using the name of Romi Angom (Central Finance) and above mentioned Phone No. 6909994795 since January, 2025. He further disclosed that he used one Mahindra XUV 500 car white in colour in performing their party activities including monetary demands and as pointed out by him, the said Mahindra XUV 500 car white in colour bearing registration number MN01G 1498 was found parked at the spot and the same car was later recovered from the spot at his instance.

Again, Thokchom Tiken Singh disclosed that he is also an active member of KCP (PWG) organisation and presently working under the command of the above mentioned Khangembam Sanaton Singh of KCP (PWG) organisation and under the instruction of his commander, he also served monetary demands to various showrooms/shops located in and around Imphal area.

Hence, Khangembam Sanaton Singh and Thokchom Tiken Singh were arrested from the spot at 07:30 pm and 07:35 pm and the above recovered articles were seized from the spot at 07:39 pm and 07:43 pm respectively by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested persons along with the seized article are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Yours faithfully,

Dated/Imphal, The 14th January, 2025.

Sd/(I., Romen Singh)
ASI of CDO-IW.



Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal Rank: DSP No.:
- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station

Name: SI H. Bidyasagar Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: &. Comen Single

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

